

No. 22-212

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JONATHAN SAVAS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CALIFORNIA STATEWIDE LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY,  
*et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR  
RESPONDENT CALIFORNIA STATE LAW  
ENFORCEMENT ASSOCIATION**

---

CASSANDRA M. FERRANNINI  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER M. KOLKEY  
DARIA A. GOSSETT  
DOWNEY BRAND LLP  
621 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 444-1000  
cferrannini@downeybrand.com

*Counsel for Respondent  
California Statewide Law  
Enforcement Agency*

January 3, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Background .....	1
B. Lower Court Proceedings .....	3
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED .....	5
I. No Split of Authority Exists Regarding the Issues Presented.....	6
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Unpublished Opinion Correctly Applies <i>Janus</i> .....	8
A. Petitioners’ Use of the Term “Mainte- nance of Membership” is a Semantical Choice that Creates No Novel Questions Worthy of Review .....	11
B. The Ninth Circuit and Lower Courts Unanimously Agree that <i>Janus</i> Does Not Impose a Heightened Waiver Analysis on Full Union Members .....	13
C. Petitioners’ Subsidiary Question Regarding State Action Does Not Independently Merit Review.....	15
D. The Validity of the Contract is Not Worthy of Review as It is a Fact- Based Inquiry Under State Law.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Petitioners Overstate the Importance of this Case and Dismiss the Importance of Holding Individuals to their Contractual Commitments.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Service Employees International Local Union 503</i> , 142 S. Ct. 764 (2022).....	7
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2795 (2021).....	4, 7, 16
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4, 6, 8-10, 16, 20
<i>Bennett v. AFSCME, Council 31, AFL-CIO</i> , 142 S. Ct. 424 (2021).....	7
<i>Bennett v. AFSCME, Council 31, AFL-CIO</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	17
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	10, 20
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	1, 5, 11, 20
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	14
<i>Coltec Indus., Inc. v. Hobgood</i> , 280 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	5, 10
<i>Cooley v. California State Law Enforcement Association</i> , 143 S. Ct. 405 (2022).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cooley v. California State Law Enforcement Association</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (E.D. Cal. 2019).....	20
<i>Crockett v. NEA-Alaska</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 996 (D. Alaska 2019).....	20
<i>Cumero v. Pub. Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 49 Cal. 3d 575 (1989) .....	14
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	13-14
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986).....	9
<i>Erie Telecomms., Inc. v. City of Erie, Pa.</i> , 853 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>Exchange Mut. Ins. Co. v. Haskell Co.</i> , 742 F.2d 274 (6th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Farrel v. IAFF</i> , 781 F. Supp. 647 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....	21
<i>Few v. United Teachers Los Angeles</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2780 (2022).....	7
<i>Fischer v. Murphy, Gov. of N.J.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 426 (2021).....	7
<i>Grossman v. Hawaii Gov’t Emps. Ass’n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 591 (2021).....	7
<i>Hawkins v. Aid Ass’n for Lutherans</i> , 338 F.3d 801 (7th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Hemstreet v. Spiegel, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 348 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 142 S. Ct. 423 (2021).....	7
<i>Hoekman v. Education Minnesota</i> , 41 F.4th 969 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	6, 8, 17
<i>Hudson v. Chi. Teachers Union Loc. No. 1</i> , 743 F.2d 1187 (7th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1, 3-11, 13-16, 19-21
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019).....	8, 15, 21
<i>Kidwell v. Transp. Commc’ns Int’l Union</i> , 946 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Knox v. SEIU Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	13
<i>Leonard v. Clark</i> , 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Little v. Ohio Association of Public School Employees</i> , No. 20-3795, 2022 WL 898767 (6th Cir. Mar. 28, 2022) .....	7
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	8
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998).....	6, 11, 21



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mendez v. California Teachers Ass’n, et al.</i> , 419 F.Supp.3d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	18
<i>Naoko Ohno v. Yuko Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>N.L.R.B. v. General Motors Corp.</i> 373 U.S. 734 (1963).....	11
<i>N.L.R.B. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 827 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>National Abortion Federation v. Center for Medical Progress</i> , No. 15-cv-03522-WHO, 2016 WL 454082 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2016) .....	22
<i>Pattern Makers v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985).....	11
<i>Polk v. Yee</i> , 143 S. Ct. 405 (2022).....	7
<i>Polk v. Yee</i> , 481 F.Supp.3d 1060 (2020).....	18
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	10
<i>Smith v. Bieker</i> , 142 S. Ct. 593 (2021).....	7
<i>Troesch v. Chicago Teachers Union</i> , 142 S. Ct. 425 (2021).....	7
<i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	15
<i>Wolf v. UPTE-CWA 9119</i> , 142 S. Ct. 591 (2021).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Woods v. Alaska State Employees Association, AFSCME Local 52</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1110 (2022).....	7
<i>Yates v. Hillsboro Unified School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1230 (2022).....	7
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I... 1, 3-6, 10, 11, 15, 19, 20, 22	
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	18
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	14
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3, 8, 17
Cal. Gov't Code § 3515.7(a) .....	11, 12
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	3
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	5
